Based on the
pleadings as well as the position of the defendant commissioner, if any, and recognizing 
Plaintiff’s waiver of direct payment and assignment of EAJA to his counsel,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that attorney fees, expenses and costs in the amount of 
Nine Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars and Three Cents ($9,305.03) pursuant to the Equal 
Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) are awarded to Plaintiff. Astrue v. Ratliff, 130 S.Ct. 
2521 (2010) pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d). 

The Court hereby awards EAJA fees, broken down as follows: